

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAYLOR & SONS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROGER J. MARZULLA
COUNSEL OF RECORD
NANCIE G. MARZULLA
MARZULLA LAW, LLC
1150 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
SUITE 1050
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 822-6760
ROGER@MARZULLA.COM
NANCIE@MARZULLA.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual background	4
B. Procedural background.....	8
1. The Court of Federal Claims.....	10
2. The Federal Circuit’s Opinion.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S INTRA-CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON THE PROPER TEST FOR ECONOMIC IMPACT IN REGULA- TORY TAKING CASES INVOLVING PROFIT- GENERATING PROPERTY	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW WHETHER <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE TEST FOR DETERMINING WHEN GOVERNMENTAL ACTION AMOUNTS TO A FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKING	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS AND ORDERS

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Federal Circuit (December 29, 2020) 1a

Trial Opinion of the United States Court of
Federal Claims (October 12, 2019) 12a

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Federal Circuit (April 7, 2014) 218a

REHEARING ORDER

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Federal Circuit Denying Petitions for
Rehearing En Banc (March 17, 2021) 251a

OTHER DOCUMENT

Federal Circuit Disposition of CFC Trial
Verdicts, 2001-20 254a

Federal Circuit Takings Analysis: Awards of
Money to Property Owners Were Affirmed
Only in *Caquelin* (Rtt) and *Lost Tree*, the
Other 79 Being Reversed or Remanded 256a

Select Document Excerpts 263a

Indicative Summary of Terms for Secured Term
Loan Facility (December 19, 2008) 267a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anaheim Gardens, L.P. v. United States</i> , 953 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021).....	24
<i>Florida Rock Industries v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	11, 18
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Commission</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	24
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	25
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	23
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	23
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	15
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Yancey v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam R. Pomeroy, <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test Or A One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 FED. CIRCUIT B.J. 677 (2013)	24
Carol Nicole Brown & Dwight H. Merriam, <i>On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas: Making or Breaking the Takings Claim</i> , 102 IOWA L. REV. 1847 (2017)	24
F. Patrick Hubbard et al., <i>Do Owners Have a Fair Chance of Prevailing Under the Ad Hoc Regulatory Takings Test of Penn Central Transportation Company?</i> , 14 DUKE ENVTL. L. & POL'Y F. 121 (2003)	24
Gideon Kanner, <i>Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter- Century Retrospective On Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 679 (2005)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<p>John D. Echeverria, <i>Is the Penn Central Three-Factor Test Ready for History’s Dustbin?</i>, 52 LAND USE L. & ZON. DIG. 3 (2000)</p>	23
<p>Joseph L. Sax, <i>The Property Rights Sweepstakes: Has Anyone Held the Winning Ticket?</i>, 34 VT. L. REV. 157 (2009)</p>	22
<p>Steven J. Eagle, <i>“Economic Impact” In Regulatory Takings Law</i>, 19 HASTINGS W.-N.W. J. ENVTL. L. & POL’Y 407 (2013)</p>	22
